

SC92203

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STAN MCCLATCHEY, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

ROBIN CARNAHAN, in her official capacity as Missouri Secretary of State, et al.

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
Honorable Daniel R. Green, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS

January 3, 2012

Respectfully Submitted by:

Todd P. Graves (MO Bar No. 41319)
Edward D. Greim (MO Bar No. 54034)
Clayton J. Callen (MO Bar No. 59885)
Graves Bartle Marcus & Garrett, LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 2700
Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephone: (816) 256-4144
Facsimile: (816) 817-0863
E-mail: edgreim@gbmgllaw.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument.....	1
I. The Trial Court Correctly Held That Count I Is Not Viable Because On The Well-Pled Facts, H.B. 193 Does Not Wholly Disregard Compactness (Appellants’ Point I).....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Standard of Review.....	2
C. The Well-Pled Facts Do Not Show that H.B. 193 Evinces a Complete Disregard of Compactness.....	3
1. Consistent with the Separation of Powers, Judicial Review of Compactness Claims Employs a “Wholly Ignored” Standard.....	3
2. H.B. 193 Passes Constitutional Muster.....	8
II. The Trial Court Properly Found that Count II is Non-Justiciable and Non-Viable because it Presents a Political Question that Cannot be Resolved by Clear and Judicially Manageable Standards, and Because it does Not State a Claim (Appellants’ Point II).....	12
A. Introduction.....	12
B. Appellants’ Partisan Gerrymandering Claim Presents a Non-Justiciable Political Question.....	14
1. Partisan Gerrymandering Claimants Must Plead a Judicially Administrable and Manageable Standard for Resolving Their Claims In Order to Warrant Judicial Intervention.....	14
2. Appellants Have Not Pled a Justiciable Claim.....	16

C. Even If Appellants Had Presented
a Judicially Administrable and Manageable
Standard for Their Unique Claim, It Would
Fail On the Merits. 20

Conclusion. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burns v. Richardson,
 384 U.S. 73 (1966) 18

Bush v. Vera,
 517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... 18, 21

Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State,
 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2009) 2

Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,
 2011 WL 6318960 (N.D.Ill. Dec. 15, 2011) 12

Davis v. Bandemer,
 478 U.S. 109 (1986) 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 13

Molumby v. Shapleigh Hardware Co.,
 395 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. App. 1965) 2

Preisler v. Doherty,
 284 S.W.2d 427 (Mo. banc 1955) 3, 5

Preisler v. Hearnnes,
 362 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. banc 1962) 3, 6

Preisler v. Kirkpatrick,
 528 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. banc 1975) 3, 5, 9, 10, 11

Radogno v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections,
 2011 WL 5868225 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2011) *passim*

State ex rel. Barrett v. Hitchcock,

241 Mo. 433, 146 S.W. 40 (1912) 4, 5

State ex rel. Jackson County Library Dist. v. Taylor,

396 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. banc 1965) 2

Vieth v. Jubelirer,

541 U.S. 267 (2004) 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
